

1D23-0149

**In the District Court of Appeal for the
First District, State of Florida**

J. DOE, anonymously and individually, a/k/a
"FloridaSupremeCourtPRR@protonmail.com"

Appellant,

v.

Governor Ron DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as custodian of public records,
and the Executive Office of the Governor,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Second Judicial Circuit, in and for
Leon County, Florida, No. 2022-CA-1902

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

Henry C. Whitaker (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

Daniel W. Bell (FBN 1008587)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Nathan A. Forrester (FBN 1045107)
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

Darrick W. Monson (FBN 1041273)
Assistant Solicitor General

Ryan D. Newman (FBN 1031451)
General Counsel

Nicholas J.P. Meros (FBN 120270)
Deputy General Counsel

Executive Office of the Governor
The Capitol, PL-5
400 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 717-9310

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300

October 30, 2023

nathan.forrester@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS2

 A. Factual Background.....2

 B. Procedural History5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

I. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in ruling that Doe did not justify filing this action anonymously. 8

II. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in ruling that Doe failed to state a claim for mandamus relief.14

 A. Doe did not request public records with the requisite specificity to afford a “clear legal right” to those records. 15

 B. Doe did not follow the procedures necessary to establish a “clear legal right” to the records requested.....21

 C. EOG’s duty to respond to Doe’s request was not merely “ministerial.”24

 D. Doe had other adequate remedies that ruled out mandamus relief.27

III. The circuit court ruled correctly that Doe’s records request was barred by executive privilege.28

A.	The executive branch, like the legislative and the judicial, has a privilege against disclosure of information whose confidentiality is critical to its constitutional functions.	28
1.	The text of Article I, Section 24 does not support abolition of executive privilege.	32
2.	The framing history of Article I, Section 24 does not support abolition of executive privilege.	35
3.	Precedent since enactment of Article I, Section 24 confirms that the 1992 amendment did not abolish executive privilege.	41
B.	The records Doe sought fell within the ambit of executive privilege.	44
C.	Doe did not show a need for the records that overcame executive privilege.	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Asay v. Parole Comm’n</i> , 649 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1994)	42
<i>Babets v. Sec’y of Exec. Office of Human Servs.</i> , 526 N.E.2d 1261 (Mass. 1988)	31
<i>Barron v. Fla. Freedom Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1988)	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees, Jacksonville Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Lee</i> , 189 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2016).....	27
<i>Brown v. Jones</i> , 229 So. 3d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	8
<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena</i> , 40 F.R.D. 318 (1966)	30
<i>Chandler v. City of Greenacres</i> , 140 So. 3d 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	11, 13
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 2014).....	29, 42, 43
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	30
<i>City of Miami Beach v. State ex rel. Epicure, Inc.</i> , 148 Fla. 255 (Fla. 1941).....	27
<i>Consumer Rights, LLC v. Bradford County</i> , 153 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	20
<i>Consumer Rights, LLC v. Union Cnty.</i> , 159 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Courier-Journal v. Jones</i> , 895 S.W.2d 6 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995)	46
<i>Deer Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Little</i> , 938 N.Y.S.2d 767 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	14
<i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Brooke</i> , 573 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	29, 38, 39
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 1020 (Fla. 2017)	11, 12

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	11, 12
<i>Fink v. Holt</i> , 609 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	9
<i>Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP</i> , 221 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	passim
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	29, 38
Fla. R. Gen. Prac. & Jud. Admin. 2.420.....	14
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 310 P.3d 1252 (Wash. 2013).....	31, 33, 44
<i>Girardeau v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	29
<i>Grapski v. City of Alachua</i> , 31 So. 3d 193 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	17
<i>Guy v. Judicial Nominating Comm’n</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995)	31, 46
<i>Hamilton v. Verdow</i> , 414 A.2d 914 (Md. 1980)	31
<i>Holland v. Wainwright</i> , 499 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	15
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000).....	6, 14, 27
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Gov’r</i> , 276 So. 3d 25 (1973).....	34, 43
<i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45, 47, 48
<i>Justice Coalition v. First DCA JNC</i> , 823 So. 2d 185 (1st DCA 2002)	34
<i>Killington, Ltd. v. Lash</i> , 572 A.2d 1368 (Vt. 1990).....	31
<i>King v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 1047 (2003).....	42
<i>Lambert v. Barsky</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 84 (N.Y. Sup. 1977).....	31, 45

<i>League of Women Voters v. Fla. House of Reps.</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013).....	28, 29, 34
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 16 Fla. L. Weekly S716 (Fla. 1991).....	passim
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992).....	36, 37
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 995 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	13
<i>Major v. Hallandale Beach Police Dep’t</i> , 219 So. 3d 856 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	9
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917)	33
<i>Mills v. Doyle</i> , 407 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	25
<i>Nero v. Hyland</i> , 386 A.2d 846 (N.J. 1978).....	31, 45, 49
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	30, 45
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	45
<i>O’Boyle v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 257 So. 3d 1036 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	17
<i>Parole Comm’n v. Lockett</i> , 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993).....	29, 42
<i>Parole Commission v. Lockett</i> , 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Pet. of Kilgore</i> , 65 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1963)	38
<i>Piniero v. N.J. Div. of State Police</i> , 961 A.2d 1 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008)	49
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	43
<i>Protect Fayetteville v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 566 S.W.3d 105 (Ark. 2019).....	31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 283 P.3d 853 (N.M. 2012).....	31
<i>Roberts v. Butterworth</i> , 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996)	42

<i>Roesch v. State</i> , 633 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	22
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	8
<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Seigle v. Barry</i> , 422 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	19
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980).....	16, 19
<i>Siegmeister v. Johnson</i> , 240 So. 3d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	22
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	30, 48
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995)	42
<i>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft</i> , 848 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio 2006)	31, 33
<i>State ex rel. Haft v. Adams</i> , 238 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1970).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Perkins v. Lee</i> , 194 So. 315 (Fla. 1940)	10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Tampa Television, Inc. v. Clay Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 92-1347-CA, 1993 WL 204090 (Fla. 4th Cir. Feb. 11, 1993)	19
<i>Taylor v. Worrell Enter., Inc.</i> , 409 S.E.2d 136 (Va. 1991).....	31, 46, 47
<i>The Florida Bar—In re Adv. Op. Concerning Applicability of Ch. 119, Fla. Stat.</i> , 398 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1981)	29
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020).....	43
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 813 P.2d 240 (Cal. 1991) (en banc).....	46, 48
<i>Times Pub. Co. v. Ake</i> , 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995).....	29
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	8
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	22

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	44
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	29, 30
<i>Vandelay Ent., LLP v. Fallin</i> , 343 P.3d 1273 (Okla. 2014)	31
<i>Williams v. City of Minneola</i> , 575 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	26
<i>Wilson v. Brown</i> , 962 A.2d 1122 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)	31, 46, 49
<i>Wuesthoff Mem'l Hosp. Inc. v. Fla. Elections Comm'n</i> , 795 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	15

Statutes

§ 119.011, Fla. Stat.	19, 36
§ 119.07, Fla. Stat.	11, 19, 22
§ 119.071, Fla. Stat.	26
§ 119.12, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 14.28, Fla. Stat.	42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 552	30
Ch. 2017-21, Fla. Laws (May 23, 2017)	13
Ch. 93-405, § 6, Fla. Laws (June 3, 1993)	42

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.	32
Art. IV, § 8, Fla. Const.	43

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100	6, 8, 9, 10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.630	5, 8, 9, 10

Treatises and Compilations

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....33

Construction and Application, Under State Law, of Doctrine of Executive Privilege, 10 A.L.R.4th 355 (1981).....31, 33

Government-in-the-Sunshine Manual (2023).....26

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765)40

Law Review Articles

Kara M. Tollett, *The Sunshine Amendment of 1992: An Analysis of the Constitutional Guarantee of Access to Public Records*, 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 525 (1992)37

Samuel L. Bray, *The Mischief Rule*, 109 Geo. L.J. 967 (2021)40
